
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Katie Small  
Tel:       01270 686465 
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 6th November, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 

 
3. Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

 
5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record 

 
 
6. Fuel Poverty in Cheshire East   
 
 To receive a presentation on the position regarding fuel poverty in Cheshire East. 

 
 
7. Transport Service Solutions Ltd  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To give consideration to the Cabinet report on Transport Service Solutions Ltd 

 
 
8. Quarter 2 Ansa and Orbitas Reports  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 To receive the second quarter Ansa and Orbitas reports. 

 
 
9. Highway Services Contract - Extension to the Service Period  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 To give consideration to the Cabinet report seeking approval to extend the Highway Service 

Contract. The Strategic Commissioning Manager for Highways will also provide a verbal 
update on the Permit to Work Scheme. 

 
 
10. Forward Plan  (Pages 33 - 46) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 

 
 

 
11. Work Programme  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 2nd October, 2014 at Macclesfield Library - Macclesfield 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, H Davenport, R Fletcher, M Hardy, A Martin and 
B Murphy 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor D Topping – Portfolio Holder for Strategic Commissioning 
L Butcher - Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
A Dunstone - Waste Monitoring and Evaluation Officer 

 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of a party whip 

 
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak 

 
14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 
2014. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
15 WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
Further to the meeting held on 4 September 2014, consideration was given to the 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy 2030, outlining the key aims and 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



objectives for future waste management in Cheshire East, the public consultation 
on the objectives and steps that would be needed to implement them.  
 
During consideration of the strategy the following points were raised: 
 

• The core aim of the strategy was to gain energy from waste rather 
than bury it; several options to achieve this were outlined in the 
strategy. Members felt that this aim should be made clearer. 

• It was noted that in the short term, there were no plans to close any 
of the Household Waste Recycling Centres sites. However, in an 
ever changing market, the authority needed to be flexible and 
consider all viable options up to 2030. 

• The Strategic Environmental Assessment had gone out to 
consultation, all comments received had been positive. 

• A feasibility study was currently being undertaken on the possible 
location of the anaerobic digester. 

• With regard to commercial opportunities, it was agreed that a robust 
business case was required. Members requested to receive a copy 
of the SWOT analysis. 

• It was important to ensure that the service to Cheshire East 
residents remained excellent and focused. There was currently no 
drive to expand the service. 

• A strategic review of the HWRC’s contract which terminated in 2018 
was required. 

• With regard to table 5.2 on page 62 of the report (optimisation of 
HWRC network), Members raised significant doubts regarding the 
statement ‘Highly viable option being considered and introduced 
elsewhere’. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommend to approve the draft Municipal Waste Strategy 2030 

 
 

16 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the forward plan. With regard to key decision 
CE14/15-24, Highway Services Contract – Service Period Extension, Members 
requested that the report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
prior to Cabinet. It was also agreed that an update on the permit to work scheme 
for utility companies be considered at that meeting and the Commissioning 
Manager be invited to attend. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Key Decision CE14/15-24, Highway Services Contract – 
Service Period Extension be considered at the Committee 
scheduled to be held on 6 November 2014. 

2. That an update on the permit to work scheme for utility companies 
be considered at the meeting scheduled to be held on 6 November 

Page 2



2014 and the Commissioning Manager be invited to attend that 
meeting. 

 
17 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the options 
appraisal for Planning Support Company would be considered at the meeting 
scheduled to be held on 6 November 2014. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the options appraisal for Planning Support Company be considered at the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 6 November 2014. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.55 am 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 6 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 
 
Date of Meeting: 11 November 2014  
Report of:  Lorraine Butcher, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Subject/Title: Transport Service Solutions Ltd 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr D Topping 
 
       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
 
1.1 Cheshire East Council has over the preceding 5 years been successful in securing 

improved transport provision for residents in the Borough while simultaneously 
securing better value from the financial investments made. These improvements have 
been secured by having a stronger focus upon the needs of residents while also 
bringing a strengthened approach to the contractual arrangements with providers.  In 
order to build upon these strong foundations and with a focus on stimulating further 
innovation, efficiency and staff involvement whilst delivering against challenging 
budgetary targets Cabinet approved (29 April 2014) the implementation of Transport 
Service Solutions Ltd (TSSL), a council owned and controlled company, for the 
delivery of transport services.  

 

1.2 That proposal was in accord with the Councils’ declared intent of becoming a 
strategic commissioning authority with a hard split between commissioning and 
service delivery. 

 
1.3 Since the original approval was secured, further ‘due diligence’ work has been 

undertaken, along with the detailed work regarding the Contract between the Council 
and TSS Ltd.  This work required the ‘go live’ date for staff to transfer to the new 
company to be paused.  

 
1.4 Notwithstanding this development, new governance arrangements are being put in 

place through a Service Level Agreement with TSS Ltd which encourages the 
management team and staff to adopt the commercial culture that will support the 
company’s ambitions. This interim arrangement will continue until the proposed 
revised go-live date of 1 Jan 2015 

 
1.5 The work that has subsequently been undertaken has resulted in some changes to 

the business case that had previously been approved.  This report seeks approval to 
establish a contract between Cheshire East Council and TSS Ltd for the delivery of its 
transport functions as identified in the previous Cabinet report (29th April 2014), based 
upon the revised financial detail contained in section 11 below. 
 
 
  

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



Version 6 

2.0 Recommendation 
  

 
2.1 Consider the revised financial detail set out in section 11, including the income targets 

from year 3 onwards. 
 
2.2 Reconfirm the earlier decision to establish the company. 
 
2.3  Approve, through a contract, the transfer of Council transport services business to the 

TSSL company on 1 January 2015. 
 
2.4 Give any necessary delegated authority to the Executive Director of Strategic 

Commissioning, th
[...]
or 2015/16 will result in an anticipated deficit 

of £63k. This results from the removal of LSTF grant funding, which along with the one 
off project work it funded, also financed some core service costs. This cost has now 
fallen to the service budget and led to the small deficit in that year. The deficit will be 
financed, if necessary, through a temporary uplift in the 2015-16 management fee 
payable by the Council. This one off funding of £63k will be repaid by the company in 
2016-17 and the projected surplus of £373k shown for 2016/17 reflects this. The 
projected Management Fee to be paid to the Transport Company reflects the existing 
MTFS policy options. As such it does not include any allowance for additional funding 
for any inflationary pressures in transport contracts. 

 
11.4 The income variations shown above are due to the following factors in each year 

• Year 2 – cessation of LSTF Funding (value £782k) 
• Year 3 onwards – growth from new business as detailed in section 11.5 
 

11.5 The original estimates for new business generation remain unchanged and are 
included in the table above. They arise from: 

• Year 3 – Operating contracts with other local authorities (£200K), Contracts with 
local companies/educational establishments (£65K) and consultancy work (£9K) 

• Year 4 – Operating contracts with other local authorities (£200K), Contracts with 
local companies/educational establishments (£130K) and consultancy work (£9K) 

• Year 5 – Operating contracts with other local authorities (£400K), Contracts with 
local companies/educational establishments (£195K) and consultancy work (£9K) 

 

Page 10



Version 6 

TSSL’s proposals to deliver these challenging targets from year three onwards are key 
elements of its first business plan which will need a clear focus on specific actions and 
initiatives to ensure its financial viability. At this stage these targets are not yet based 
on any detailed plans. 

 
11.6 Transport for pupils with Special Educational Needs (SEN) will continue to be a 

pressure during 2014/15 but will be addressed by close working between the 
Transport service and Children’s services in order to re-assess and robustly challenge 
the needs of individuals taking into account the long term goal of fostering 
independence and inclusivity 

 
 
12.0 Access to Information 
 
          The original detailed business case and supporting documents can be found at: 

Moderngov 
 

Other background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
author: 

 
Name:   Lorraine Butcher 
Designation:  Executive Director, Strategic Commissioning 
Tel No:   01270 686021 
Email:   lorraine.butcher@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

REPORT TO: New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 6 November 2014 
Report of: Ralph Kemp Strategic Commissioning 
Subject/Title: Quarter 2 Ansa and Orbitas reports 
Portfolio Holder: Service Commissioning Portfolio – Councillor David Topping 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The two reports are the second quarterly reports to commissioning and scrutiny Ansa and 

Orbitas. 
  

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee examine the quarterly reports. 
 

3.0 Wards Affected 
 

3.1 All 
 
4.0 Local Ward Members 

 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Background to Ansa and Orbitas Quarterly Reports 

 
5.1 Ansa and Orbitas were formed as wholly owned Council companies on the 1st April 2014 

to deliver Environmental and Bereavement services. This is part of a move to becoming a 
Strategic Commissioning Council with these initial companies agreed at Cabinet on the 
4th Feb 2014. 
 
Ansa Environmental Services 
 

5.2 In this second quarter Ansa Environmental Services  reports anticipated annual costs 
within the agreed management fee. In doing so it is set to deliver the agreed 1.3 million of 
savings negotiated in the management fee for the first year.  
 

5.3 The report does highlight three areas of pressure relating to savings associated with the 
garden waste shut down, the discount on chargeable garden waste bins and capital 
replacement of worn out bins.  

 
5.4 The company continues to provide a high level of service reporting a green status on the 

contractual performance indicators. The commissioning team is currently working to fine 
tune the specification and KPI’s as required by the contract in this first year.  
 
 

 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

Orbitas 
 
5.5 In the first six months of  Orbitas’s operation there has been a 3% reduction in burials 

and cremations undertaken which is in line with a  decrease nationally of 5%. 
 
5.6 The report forecasts a shortfall in income meaning the Bereavement Services budget is 

currently projecting an overall annual pressure of £179,000 against a net budget of 
£1.3m. The financial pressure is due to a combination of issues. There is a positive 
reduction in the death rate in Cheshire East during the first six months of the year which 
also mirrors national reductions. This year there has been an increase in competition to 
provide local bereavement services with the earlier than anticipated opening of a nearby 
private facility and there has also been a noticeable reduction in the number of other 
service requests to date.  OBSL are working with Cheshire East staff to consider a range 
of potential mitigations that can be delivered in year. 
 

5.7 The company remains compliant with its other key performance indicators gaining a 
green flag for sandbach cemetery. 
 
 

6.0 Access to Information 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 
Name:  Ralph Kemp 
Designation: Corporate Manager Commissioning - Waste and Environmental Services (Acting) 
Tel No: 01270 686683 
Email: Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  

Page 14



 
 
 

                                      Ansa Environmental Services Ltd 

 

PERIOD Q 2 2
[...]
 events and marketing, including pens, pencils, pencil 
sharpeners, pencil cases, paper clips and torches to name just a 
few. 

• Worked with various housing associations to find ways to work with 
their tenants to promote recycling and love food, hate waste and re-
enforcing environmental messages (such as fly-tipping). 

Commercial Activities 

 
 

• We are marketing Driver CPC and specialist training such as LGV, 
driving assessments, manual handling, abrasive wheels, trailer 
training and other bespoke courses. 

• The LGV vehicle has already shown itself to be an asset with firm 
orders and enquiries for training from a variety of external customers 
such as Ringway Jacobs, Wakefield Council, CWAC and L&R Lining 
Co based in Ellesmere Port and Congleton.  

• We are producing a graphic to promote the wide range of training 
available with Ansa which will be displayed on the rear of the training 
vehicle. 

• We are in discussion with Ringway Jacobs regarding hiring our event 
trailer for events which will generate £100 per day for Ansa. 

• Ansa’s commercial waste collection offering has been further 
developed in Q2 working with CEC assets to service Council 
premises. 

• We are holding internal and external driver briefing sessions for 
minibus drivers in Crewe and Macclesfield.  

Staffing 

• Apprentices - a considerable amount of work has been carried out 
to develop Ansa’s own Apprenticeship Scheme.  The scheme 
provides for up to 15 placements in its first year encompassing 
operational front line and office-based apprenticeships.  Priority has 
been given to providing placements for children in or leaving care 
and Ansa has liaised with Cheshire East’s Childrens’ Services to 
promote the scheme.  Our apprentices will be required to carry out a 
work-based project and in accordance with the Company’s wish to 

Page 16



 
 

give something back to the community and add social value, 
wherever possible this will be a community based initiative. 

• Tr
[...]
 the year 2014 to apply and be successful in attaining 
Green Flag status in one of the Council’s cemeteries.  I am pleased to advise that we 
have been successful, with an 80+

 
3.7 Other Agreed KPIs 
  

Ministry of Justice fines to be one or less

Number of exhumations due to erroneous burial to be 3 or less

Number of Local Government Ombudsman complaints upheld 
2 or less 

ICCM Charter for the Bereaved to be 

 
3.8 Local PIs  

MP Letters 
Letters received from  MP

  
 
3.9 Compliments/Requests for Service/Complaints etc Related to Orbitas

  
. 

 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Apr May

2013 1

2014 5

N
u
m
b
e
r

2013 & 2014 Compliment Comparison

Information from the Office of National Statistics, shows that for the months of April

the number of deaths registered in England and Wales was

the same months in 2013 when the number of deaths registered was 344240. 

Information from the Office of National Statistics shows that for the months of April

the number of deaths registered in Cheshire East was 

decrease of 168 (11.5%) deaths in comparison to the same months in 2013.  

Working with Ansa, maintain at least four Green Flag Awards, 

A KPI set for the Company was for the year 2014 to apply and be successful in attaining 
Green Flag status in one of the Council’s cemeteries.  I am pleased to advise that we 

, with an 80+ score.  

Ministry of Justice fines to be one or less 

Number of exhumations due to erroneous burial to be 3 or less 

Number of Local Government Ombudsman complaints upheld 

ICCM Charter for the Bereaved to be Silver or Gold 

etters received from  MP’s have been answered within 15 working days.

Compliments/Requests for Service/Complaints etc Related to Orbitas

May Jne Jly Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

5 8 3 3 2 2 2 0 0

9 5 12 2 12

2013 & 2014 Compliment Comparison

 

Information from the Office of National Statistics, shows that for the months of April, May, June, July 

England and Wales was 327,305 Compared to 

th
[...]
d’ will often be set 
up when a regiment has new Colours 

Page 24



 
 
4.4 Cremation and Burial Conference and Exhibition  

This  conference is a well established and highly regarded event within the Bereavement 
industry, and is arranged by the Cremation Society of Great Britain; Federation of Burial 
and Cremation Association; and the Association of ivate Crematoria and Cemeteries.   It 
was there fore a privilidge for Kevin to be invited to present a paper on “A New Approach 
to Bereavement Services” outlining the drivers for change and the associated benefits.   
The paper was extremely well received by delegates and generated a lot of interest, 
since the conference in July there have been 5 local authorities who have wanted to 
know more about Orbitas. 
 

4.5 Refurbishment of Crewe Crematorium 
 A work package instruction has been sent to Assets to enable them to progress this 
project.  It is  
 Anticipated that the work will commence in May with completion being end of September. 
 
4.6 Hollywood visits Macclesfield cemetery 

Thriller, The Messenger a new film, which features model Lily cole, and Hollywood star 
Joely Richardson recently used Macclesfield cemetery for scenes in this new film, due to 
be released Spring 2015. 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 7 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
11 November 2014 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Executive Director of Strategic 
Commissioning 

Subject/Title: Highway Services Contract - Extension to the 
Service Period 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr David Topping 

1.0 Report Summary 

1.1 This report seeks Cabinet approval to extend the Highway Service 
Contract following the achievement of the contractual Key Strategic 
Indicator (KSI) targets in 2012/13 and 2013/14.  

1.2 The Highway Service, over the first 3 years of the Contract, has 
delivered significant improvement across the highway network, in 
particular through the Councils commitment to the Highway Investment 
Programme. Achievements to date have delivered measurable 
improvements for the residents and businesses of Cheshire East.  

1.3 The Highway Services Contract was awarded to Ringway Jacobs on 6 
October 2011 for an initial service period of 5 years, with the option for 
up to a 2 year extension depending on contract performance. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 It is the Strategic Commissioning Director’s recommendation that 
Cabinet, acting in its role of Employer under the Contract, award an 
extension to the service period of 2 years. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The performance of the Contract is continually reviewed and assessed 
by the Contract Strategic Board. The Contract is eligible for a one year 
extension to the Service Period for each Financial Year in which they 
achieve satisfactory KSI performance. The board met on 8 August 2014 
and assessed the Contractor’s performance for 2012/13 and 2013/14, 
the outcomes in relation to the contract extension were: 

• 2012/13 - The Strategic Board considered that the Highway 
Service met or exceeded the KSIs that could be measured 
effectively at this stage of the Contract, and achieved the 
qualification criteria for an initial one year extension.  

• 2013/14 - The Strategic Board considered that the Highway 
Service met or exceeded the KSIs that could be measured 

Page 27 Agenda Item 9



Version 7 

effectively at this stage of the Contract, and achieved the 
qualification criteria for a further one year extension. 

3.2 Of particular note is the substantial improvement in Employer 
Satisfaction levels across 2012/13 and 2013/14 which have exceeded 
the target levels. Further areas of significant improvement above the 
target levels include Delivering Value for Money, the use of Recycled 
Aggregates and Diverting Waste from Landfill.   

4.0 Wards Affected 

4.1 All Wards are affected by the proposal. 

5.0 Local Ward Members  

5.1 All Ward Members are affected by the propos
[...]

Cllr D Stockton 
 

presentation Ongoing 
 
 
 
6 November 2014 

Monitoring ASDV’s To scrutinise the performance of 
ASDV’s. Quarterly reports for 
ANSA and Orbitas 

Councillor D 
Topping 
L Butcher/ R 
Kemp 

Quarterly 
performance 
reports  

6 November 2014 
 
5 February 2015 

Highway Services 
Contract and Permit 
to Work Scheme 

To consider the possible award of 
the contract to Ringway Jacobs, 
prior to cabinet 

P Traynor 
 

Cabinet Report 6 November 2014 

Options Appraisal 
for Planning 
Support Company 

To give consideration to the 
options appraisal prior to it being 
submitted to Cabinet 

I Bunn/C 
Simpson 
Councillor D 
Stockton 

report 4 December 2014 

Flood Risk  Under the Flood and Water 

Management Act 2010, its 
associated Regulations and 
expectations of the Pitt Review it 

is intended that the Council’s 
scrutiny procedure should review 
work by public sector bodies and 

P Reeves 
Cllr D Topping 

report 5 March 2015 

P
age 51



New Delivery Vehicles and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Possible Future items 

 

Street lighting  

Transport Company – Shadow Board 

Option appraisals for new companies 

 

 

essential service providers in order 

to manage flood risk. Also, that 

there should be an annual 
summary of actions taken locally 

to manage flood risk in order to 
meet the regulations and to 
implement the appropriate 

recommendations of the Pitt 

Review. 
 

The Role of Parking 
Services 

To develop the role of parking 
services. 

S Cordon 
Councillor D 
Topping 

To give 
consideration 
to the options 
for the service. 

TBC 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2014
	7 Transport Service Solutions Ltd
	8 Quarter 2 Ansa and Orbitas Reports
	9 Highway Services Contract - Extension to the Service Period
	Appendix A to Highway Service Contract Extension v0 3

	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	env work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 6th November, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors H Davenport, M Hardy, A Martin, B Murphy and D Neilson 

 
 
In attendance 
 
L Butcher – Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning  
R Kemp - Strategic Commissioning Manager – Waste and Environment 
P Traynor – Strategic Commissioning Manager - Highways 
K Whitehead - Private Sector Housing Manager 
 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Barton and R Fletcher.  

 
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
20 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
There were no declarations of a party whip 

 
21 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak 

 
22 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2014  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the last meeting 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23 FUEL POVERTY IN CHESHIRE EAST  

 
Consideration was given to a presentation on fuel poverty in Cheshire East 
outlining: 
 



• Definition of fuel poverty 

• 3 main influences on fuel poverty 

• Who are the fuel poor 

• National fuel poverty targets 

• Strategic links 

• Fuel poverty in Cheshire East 

• Action taken in Cheshire East 
 
 
 
It was noted that by 2018 privately rented properties must achieve a minimum 
energy efficiency standard of band D. Members agreed that tackling fuel poverty 
within the private sector was a difficult issue, however, there were several 
projects being undertaken by the Council.  The most recent initative, being the 
Energy Supply Scheme, which would be up and running within the next few 
weeks.  This scheme would enable residents to benefit from competitive rates 
below the average of the ‘Big Six’. Members agreed that for the scheme to be 
successful, it needed as much publicity as possible, particularly through 
Councillors, Town and Parish Councils,  libraries and customer centres.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a strong publicity campaign be delivered for the Energy Supply Company. 

 
24 TRANSPORT SERVICE SOLUTIONS LTD  

 
Consideration was given to a Cabinet report on the proposals to implement 
Transport Service Solutions Ltd (TSSL), a Council owned and controlled 
company for the delivery of transport services. It was highlighted that since the 
original approval of 29 April 2014, further ‘due diligence’ work had been 
undertaken along with detailed work regarding the contract between the Council 
and TSSL, resulting in some changes to the approved business case. 
 
During detailed consideration of the report, the following comments were made: 
 

• There would be no immediate change to the service, however over 
a period of time there would be new business opportunities and 
efficiencies made. 

• There was not currently a strong clear policy on the services offered 
by the Council, this would be rectified over the next 12 months. 

• The proposals would allow the service to do things differently. 

• The financial detail did not appear to show the management fee 
reducing year on year. 

• The Committee sounded a note of cautions as the proposed 
estimates for new business generation outlined for years 3, 4 and 5 
were merely business assumptions until the market had been 
tested. 

• Members were assured that part of the business case was to 
improve customer satisfaction. 



• With regard to paragraph 11.6 of the report, it was agreed that it 
needed to be made clear that any decisions would be made by the 
Children’s and Families Service and not TSSL. 

• Members of the Committee should be given the opportunity to see 
section 1 of the specification. 

• The Council may be able to secure a better deal through other 
councils or businesses, than that offered by TSSL. It was suggested 
that this was the safest option short term and the competitive 
market would drive the contract long term. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the report subject to 
consideration being given to the comments highlighted above and 
paragraph 11.6 being clarified.  

 

 
 

25 QUARTER 2 ANSA AND ORBITAS REPORTS  
 
Consideration was given to the second quarter performance report for Ansa and 
Orbitas. Members had recently attended site visits of the Ansa and Orbitas 
facilities which they found most helpful and wished to repeat annually. 
 
With regard to Ansa, the report highlighted three areas of pressure relating to 
savings associated with the garden waste shut down, the discount on chargeable 
garden waste bins and capital replacement of worn out bins. Members noted that 
there had been an improvement in the bin collection service, which they felt had 
always been excellent. However, the challenge was to reduce costs without a 
reduction in performance.  
 
It was noted that discussions were taking place with Ringway Jacobs regarding 
hiring out a trailer for events, the Committee agreed that this opportunity should 
also be available to community groups.  
 
Members commended the considerable amount of work that had been carried out 
to develop the apprenticeship scheme and  noted that priority had been given to 
those children in or leaving care. However, it was felt that one group of children 
should not be disadvantaged at the sake of another. 
 
With regard to Orbitas there had been a 3% reduction in burials and cremations 
undertaken, which was in line with a decrease nationally of 5%. The report 
forecasted a shortfall in income, projecting an overall annual pressure of 
£179,000 against a net budget of £1.3m, this was due to the reduction in death 
rates and increased competition to provide local bereavement services. 
 
With regard to KPI’s, Members felt that the number of exhumations due to 
erroneous burials should be nil rather than  3 or less. 
 
During Members visit to Macclesfield cemetery, it became apparent that 
investment and maintenance was required in the valley, however, as this was an 
asset, it was the Councils responsibility.  
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the reports be received subject to the comments highlighted above. 

 
 

26 HIGHWAY SERVICES CONTRACT - EXTENSION TO THE SERVICE 

PERIOD  

 
Consideration was given to a Cabinet report seeking approval to extend the 
highway service contract to Ringway Jacobs, following the achievement of the 
contractual Key Strategic Indicator (KSI) targets in 2012/13 and 2013/14.  
 
It was reported that the permit to work scheme had now gone live. Permit fees 
would not be charged for the first month and there would be a period of bedding 
in, however improvements on network co-ordination and quality of work would 
start to be seen in the near future. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet, acting in its role of employer under the contract, be recommended 
to award an extension to the service period of 2 years.   

 
27 FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the forward plan, it was highlighted that since the 
publication of this agenda, CE 14/15-34 Handyperson and Minor Adaptations 
Service - To authorise officers to take all necessary actions to transfer the 
existing Handyperson and Minor Adaptations Service to Orbitas Limited, and put 
in place contractual arrangements for Orbitas Limited to act as the Council’s 
agent in the delivery of this service, had been added to the Forward Plan. 
Members agreed that as this item related to Orbitas, it should be considered by 
the is Committee at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That key decision CE 14/15-34, Handyperson and Minor Adaptations Service be 
considered by the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that CE 14/15-34 
Handyperson and Minor Adaptations Service be considered at the meeting 
scheduled to be held on 4 December 2014. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That that CE 14/15-34 Handyperson and Minor Adaptations Service be 
considered at the meeting scheduled to be held on 4 December 2014. 
 

 



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 


